5.5. Admission of the New Ordinary Shares

Application will be made to the London Stock Exchange for the New Ordinary Shares to be admitted
to trading on AIM. Subject, inter alia, to the passing of the Resolutions at the General Meeting it is
expected that Admission will become effective in respect of, and that dealings on AIM will
commence in, all of the New Ordinary Shares, on or around 14 May 2020.

It is expected that CREST accounts of the investors in the New Ordinary Shares who hold their
Ordinary Shares in CREST will be credited with their New Ordinary Shares on 14 May 2020. In the
case of investors in the New Ordinary Shares holding their Ordinary Shares in certificated form, it
is expected that certificates will be dispatched the week commencing 18 May 2020. Pending
dispatch of the share certificates or the crediting of CREST accounts, the Registrar will certify any
instruments of transfer against the register.

6. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The following Related Parties (as defined by the AIM Rules) will be participating in the Fundraising:

 Current
Holding

% of Existing
Ordinary
Shares

Subscription Holding post
Fundraising

% of
Enlarged

Share Capital

Entrepreneurs
Fund L.P

224,253,474 28.61% 290,000,000 514,253,474 25.92%

IP2IPO Limited 105,763,129 13.49% 150,000,000 255,763,129 12.89%

Klaas de Boer 0 0 25,000,000 25,000,000 1.26%

Paul Denney 5,500,000 0.7% 2,000,000 7,500,000 0.38%

Mark Nichols 5,500,000 0.7% 3,200,000 8,700,000 0.44%

12

The participation of Entrepreneurs Fund, IP2IPO Limited ("IP2IPO") and the Participating Directors
in the Fundraising constitute related party transactions under the AIM Rules, by virtue of
Entrepreneurs Fund (and its affiliates) and IP2IPO being classified as significant shareholders in
the Company and the Participating Directors being directors of the Company. Therefore:

(a) the Directors (excluding Klaas de Boer) consider, having consulted with finnCap (as the
Company's nominated adviser), that the terms of the participation in the Fundraising, in
accordance with the terms of the Subscription Agreement, by Entrepreneurs Fund are fair